BADGES

CHAPTER 39.

[S. B. No. 137—Talcott]

UNLAWFUL TO WEAR UNAUTHORIZED BADGES.

AN ACT Amending Section 9245, Relating to Unauthorized Wearing or Use of Badges, Name, Title of Officers, Insignia, Ritual or Ceremonies of Certain Orders and Societies, and the Penalties Provided Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Wearing badges prohibited, when. Penalty.] Any person who willfully wears the badge or button of the Grand Army of the Republic, the insignia, badge or rosette of the Military Order of the Loyal Legion of the United States, or the badge or button of the Spanish War Veterans, or the Sons of Veterans, or of any society, order or organization of five years standing in the state of North Dakota, or uses the same to obtain assistance within the state, or willfully uses the name of such society order or organization, the titles of its officers, or its insignia, ritual or ceremonies, unless entitled to use or wear the same under the constitution and by-laws, rules and regulations of such order or of such society, order or organization, is guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof is punishable by a fine of not less than ten and not exceeding twenty-five dollars for each and every offense.
- § 2. Repeal.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- § 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 8, 1907.